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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
November 16, 2017 

 

REVIEW ROUND 2 

Project: 2525 N. Arlington Heights Rd. 

St. James Parish  

Case Number: PC 17-010 

 

Previous Comments: 
 

32. The responses to comments #11-24, #26, #27, #29, and #31 are acceptable. 
 

33. The response to #7 is noted. Based on a re-evaluation of the approvals, which will incorporate both the East 
and West campuses, the required zoning actions have been adjusted as follows: 

a) Amendment to Special Use Ordinance #07-012 to allow an addition to the Church building and 
modifications to the parking area on the east campus. 

b) Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to change the land use classification from Single-Family 
Detached to Institutional for the properties located at 811 N. Arlington Heights Road and 810 N. 
Pine Avenue. 

c) Planned Unit Development encompassing both the east and west campuses to allow multiple 
buildings on one zoning lot. 

d) Preliminary Plat of Subdivision to consolidate all of the east campus into one lot. 
e) A variation from Chapter 28, Section 11.4, Schedule of Required Parking, to allow a reduction to 

the minimum number of required parking stalls from 974 to 337. 
f) A variation from Chapter 29, Section 29-307(f), to allow a double frontage lot with vehicular 

access from an abutting arterial street. 
g) A variation from Chapter 28, Section 11.2-8, to allow a reduction in the required width of a 

parking row from 24’ to 22’.  
 

34. The responses to #8 and #9 are noted. Since Final Plat of Subdivision approval will be sought at a future date, 
the items as outlined in #8 and #9 will not be required at this time. 

 
35. The response to #10 is not acceptable and additional details are needed on the construction activities. Please 

outline what construction activities will take place and when these activities will start and finish (e.g. demolition 
of school building, parking lot work, construction of church addition, etc.). Additionally, preliminary construction 
staging information is required as part of the PUD process. Provide a preliminary outline of parishioner parking 
will take place during construction including what parking spaces will be lost during construction activities. 
Additionally, please provide preliminary information on the location of construction personnel parking, location 
of construction access/entrances, and information on street/lane closures. 

 
36. The response to #25 is noted. No activities will take place in the West Campus during mass. 

 
37. The response to #28 is noted. While it is understood that ultimately parishioners will park where they choose, 

the Church should develop and implement a strategy that encourages parishioners to utilize the parking area 
first before looking for parking on the street. Please propose how the church will do this. Additionally, please 
note that if the west campus parking lot is underutilized during mass and worship times, and if parking on 
adjacent residential streets is over utilized, additional restrictions on residential street parking may be imposed 
by the Village.  
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38. The response to #30 is noted. Has the church and/or traffic consultant reached out to IDOT to gauge their 
preliminary opinion as to whether the alignment of the east campus driveway with the signal on Arlington 
Heights Road will be necessary for the signal to remain? Please verify this with IDOT and copy the Village on 
all correspondence. 

 
Additional Comments: 
 
39. Please verify the accuracy of all information in the attached parking table. Additionally, please verify the 

following information: 
a) The school has 53 employees. 
b) The school has 33 classrooms. 
c) The size of all office areas in the school is 6,162 sq. ft. 
d) The size of all multi-purpose rooms in the school is 25,641 sq. ft. 
e) The rectory includes a 3-car garage. 
f) The east campus includes 185 exterior parking spaces (the KLOA study lists 186 parking spaces on the 

east campus). 
 

Subdivision Comments: 
 
40. The responses to subdivision comments #7-10 are acceptable. 

 
41. Please revise the subdivision plat to read “Preliminary” and not “Final”. 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 




